Net cash used in financing activities (6,944) (6,394)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (78) 161

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 120,023 48,138

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 394,139 346,001

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $   514,162 $   394,139

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AS REPORTED TO NET INCOME

BEFORE INSURANCE SETTLEMENT
(In thousands, except per share data)

Earnings without insurance settlement is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).  Excluding the insurance settlement is
useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions made in the normal course of business.  The insurance settlement resulted from
reimbursement for losses claimed as a result of a fire at our Fulton, Mississippi copper tube mill in July 2009, the results of which are not impacted by daily operations.
Reconciliation of earnings without insurance settlement to net income as reported is as follows:

For the Quarter Ended December 25, 2010

Pro forma

Impact of Without

As Insurance Insurance

Reported Settlement Settlement

(Unaudited)

Operating income $   29,230 $   (1,452) $   27,778

Interest expense (3,079) - (3,079)

Other expense, net (302) - (302)

Income before income taxes 25,849 (1,452) 24,397

Income tax expense (7,897) 555 (7,342)

Consolidated net income 17,952 (897) 17,055

Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (206) - (206)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $   17,746 $   (897) $   16,849

Diluted earnings per share $   0.47 $   (0.02) $   0.45

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AS REPORTED TO NET INCOME

BEFORE LITIGATION SETTLEMENT AND INSURANCE SETTLEMENTS
(In thousands, except per share data)

Earnings without litigation settlement in 2011 and without insurance settlements in 2010 is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP).  Excluding the litigation settlement and insurance settlements is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions
made in the normal course of business.  The litigation settlement resulted from the collection of proceeds from the lawsuit against Peter Berkman, Jeffrey Berkman, and
Homewerks Worldwide LLC.  The insurance settlements resulted from reimbursement for losses claimed as a result of fires at our U.K. copper tube mill in November 2008, and
our Fulton, Mississippi copper tube mill in July 2009, the results of which are not impacted by daily operations. Reconciliation of earnings without litigation settlement and
insurance settlements to net income as reported is as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Pro forma

Impact of Without

As Litigation Litigation

Reported Settlement Settlement

(Unaudited)

Operating income $   139,802 $   (10,500) $   129,302

Interest expense (11,553) - (11,553)

Other expense, net 1,912 - 1,912

Income before income taxes 130,161 (10,500) 119,661

Income tax expense (43,075) 3,675 (39,400)

Consolidated net income 87,086 (6,825) 80,261

Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (765) - (765)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $   86,321 $   (6,825) $   79,496

Diluted earnings per share $   2.26 $   (0.18) $   2.08

For the Year Ended December 25, 2010

Pro forma

Impact of Without

As Insurance Insurance

Reported Settlements (A) Settlements

(Unaudited)

Operating income $   136,147 $   (22,736) $   113,411

Interest expense (11,647) - (11,647)

Other expense, net (2,650) - (2,650)

Income before income taxes 121,850 (22,736) 99,114

Income tax expense (34,315) (535) (34,850)

Consolidated net income 87,535 (23,271) 64,264

Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (1,364) - (1,364)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $   86,171 $   (23,271) $   62,900

Diluted earnings per share $   2.28 $   (0.62) $   1.66

(A) Realization of this insurance settlement resulted in a tax benefit primarily from the utilization of U.K. net operating losses that were previously reserved.

CONTACT: Kent A. McKee, +1-901-753-3208